No. 126, A.]

[Published June 16, 1951.

## CHAPTER 365.

AN ACT to amend 85.141 (6) (a) of the statutes, relating to the reporting of motor vehicle accidents.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

85.141 (6) (a) of the statutes is amended to read: 85.141 (6) (a) The driver of a vehicle involved in an accident resulting in injury to or death of any person or total property damage to an apparent extent of \$100 or more shall, \* \* \* immediately report \* \* \* the accident \* \* \* to the police department \* \*, the sheriff's \* \* \* department or \* \* \* the traffic department of the municipality or county in which the accident occurred and within \* \* \* 10 days after \* \* \* the accident, forward a written report of \* \* \* the accident to the state motor vehicle department.

Approved June 11, 1951.